Study selection and characteristics

The initial literature search identified 1576 studies for 
consideration. Of those, 621 studies were excluded for 
duplication, and the titles and abstracts of the remaining 
946 publications were checked for eligibility. Five hundred 
twenty-three (n = 523) studies were excluded after inspection 
of the titles. These studies were either published study 
protocols, basic science studies, clinical studies using 
other non-cultured preparation, or narrative reviews. Of the 
remaining 423 studies, the abstracts were examined and a